costs represent a receivable from the MOTC and was fully realized upon privatization.

The MOTC settled related pension obligations on the privatization date and recorded the difference between accrued pension liabilities, deferred
pension cost and related deferred income tax assets, as contributed capital in stockholders� equity based on the guidance in AICPA Interpretation
39 to APB 16 �Business combinations� and FASB Implementation Guide, SFAS No. 88 Q&A 40.

As of December 31, 2006, the Company adopted SFAS No. 158, �Employer�s Accounting for Defined Benefit Pensions and Other Postretirement
Benefits� (SFAS 158). In accordance with this standard, the Company recorded the funded status of its defined benefit pension as an asset or
liability on its consolidated balance sheet with a corresponding offset, net of taxes, recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)
within stockholders� equity, resulting in an after-tax decrease in equity of NT$226 million.

The following table shows the effects of adopting SFAS No. 158 at December 31, 2006 on individual line items in the consolidated balance
sheet at December 31, 2006:

Before Application
of SFAS No. 158 Adjustments

After Application
of SFAS No. 158

Deferred income taxes assets, non-current NT$ 3,344 NT$ 108 NT$ 3,452
Accrued pension liability 1,278 334 1,612
Accumulated other comprehensive income 538 (226) 312
Total stockholders� equity 320,268 (226) 320,042

Advertising and Promotional Expenses

Advertising and promotional expenses are charged to income as incurred. These expenses were NT$2,610 million, NT$2,350 million and
NT$2,263 million for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2006 and 2007, respectively.

Research and Development Costs

Research and development costs are charged to income as incurred.

Share-based Compensation

The MOTC made an offer to Chunghwa�s employees to purchase shares of common stock of the Company at a discount from the quoted market
price. The Company records compensation expense for this offer as the difference between the fair value of common stock offered less the